

No. 01-618

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC ELDRED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SIMON BARSKY
MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, INC.
15503 Ventura Boulevard
Encino, CA 91436
(818) 382-1722

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDOLPH D. MOSS
EDWARD C. DUMONT
NEIL M. RICHARDS
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Motion Picture Association of America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE MPAA	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CTEA’S UNIFORM EXTENSION OF COPYRIGHT TERMS IS A PERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER THE COPYRIGHT CLAUSE, AS ITS APPLICATION TO FILMS MAKES CLEAR.	3
A. The Text Of The Copyright Clause And The History Of Congress’s Exercise Of The Copyright Power Show That Congress May Constitutionally Extend A New Copyright Term To Subsisting Works.	5
1. Extending the copyright term for subsisting works does not violate the “limited Times” requirement.	5
2. Congress’s consistent practice, from the First Congress on, confirms its power to extend a new term to subsisting works.	6
3. Extending a new term to subsisting works “promote[s] the Progress of Science.”	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Experience Of The Film Industry Supports Congress’s Conclusion That Applying The CTEA’s Term Extension To Existing Works Would “Promote The Progress Of Science.”	11
1. Congress reasonably found that the CTEA would spur the creation of new works.	11
2. Congress reasonably found that uniform term extension would also encourage the preservation, restoration, or wider distribution of existing works, notably older films.	14
3. Congress reasonably rejected petitioners’ contrary arguments about preservation, restoration, and distribution of films.	20
4. Congress reasonably concluded that bringing U.S. copyright terms more closely in line with those of the European Union countries would “promote the Progress of Science.”	24
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY OF CONGRESS’S DECISION TO APPLY A TERM EXTENSION TO EXISTING WORKS.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	4
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884)	5, 7
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	10, 30
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	5, 8
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	4, 10
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	9, 29, 30
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	8
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. 202 (1843).....	6
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	3
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	3
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	4
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	3
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	29

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 8	1, 5
17 U.S.C. § 102	30
17 U.S.C. § 107	30
17 U.S.C. § 108	22
Act of May 31, 1790, 1 Stat. 124.....	7
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, 4 Stat. 436.....	7
Act of March 4, 1909, 35 Stat. 1075	7
Copyright Act of 1976, 90 Stat. 2541.....	7
Library of Congress, Copyright Office, Copyright Enactments (1963).....	7
National Film Preservation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-446, 102 Stat. 1782-87	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Film Preservation Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-307, 106 Stat. 267-72	21
National Film Preservation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-285, 110 Stat. 3377-82	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-558 (1996)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 105-452 (1998)	14, 25
S. Rep. No. 104-315 (1996).....	11, 17, 25
<i>Pre-1978 Distribution of Recordings Containing Musical Compositions; Copyright Term Extension; Copyright Per Program Licenses: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Judiciary Committee, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	<i>20, 25</i>
<i>Copyright Term Extension Act of 1995: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Committee, 104th Cong. (1995).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copyright Term, Film Labeling, and Film Preservation Legislation: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Judiciary Committee, 104th Cong. (1995)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copyright Amendments Act of 1991: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Intellectual Property and Judicial Administration of the House Judiciary Committee, 102d Cong. (1991)</i>	<i>24</i>
144 Cong. Rec. S12377 (daily ed. Oct. 12, 1998)	26

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>In the Matter of Duration of Copyright Term of Protection, Docket No. 93-8 (United States Copyright Office 1993)</i>	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Library of Congress, <i>Film Preservation 1993: A Study of the Current State of American Film Preservation</i> , Vols. 1-4 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
Library of Congress, <i>Redefining Film Preservation: A National Plan: Recommendations of the Librarian of Congress in Consultation with the National Film Preservation Board</i> (1994)	15, 23, 24
U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Survey of Current Business</i> (2000).....	27

FOREIGN AUTHORITIES

Statute of Anne, 8 Anne, c. 19 (1710)	6
European Union Council Directive 93/98/EEC of 29 October 1993	26

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Bernard, Jami, <i>Window Dressing: Hitchcock's Classic Thriller Is Lovingly Restored—And Sealed with A 70G Kiss</i> , N. Y. Daily News, Jan. 16, 2000, at 21	16
Bonko, Larry, “ <i>Wonderful Life</i> ” <i>Has Become a TV Treasure</i> , Virginia-Pilot (Norfolk, VA), Dec. 24, 1999, at E2.....	18
Fazzari, Steven M., et al., <i>Financing Constraints and Corporate Investment</i> , Brookings Papers on Economic Activity I 1988 (1988).....	13
Gilchrist, S., et al., <i>Evidence on the Role of Cash Flow for Investment</i> , 36 J. Monetary Econ. 541 (1995)	13
Ginsburg, Jane, <i>Symposi[um]: The Constitutionality of Copyright Term Extension: How Long Is Too Long?</i> , 18 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. (2000)	29
Goldstein, Paul, <i>Copyright</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Harmetz, Aljean, <i>The Making of the Wizard of Oz</i> (1977)	23
Hatch, Orrin G., <i>Toward A Principled Approach to Copyright Legislation at the Turn of the Millennium</i> , 59 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 719 (1998)	18
Johnson, Samuel, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	8
Kalish, Karen, <i>Film Preservation: A Practical Guide</i> , 77 Am. Cinematographer 123 (1996).....	23
Lamont, Owen, <i>Cash Flow and Investment: Evidence from Internal Capital Markets</i> , 52 J. Fin. 83 (1997)	13
Meyer, John R. & Kuh, Edwin, <i>The Investment Decision: An Empirical Study</i> (1957)	13
1 Nimmer, Melville B. & Nimmer, David, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2002)	5, 8
Nye, Doug, <i>Old Films, Fading Fast</i> , The State, July 8, 2001, at E3	16
1 Patry, William, <i>Copyright Law and Practice</i> (1994)	6
Satzman, Darrell, <i>Building A Future in Preserving Films' Past</i> , Los Angeles Bus. J., Jan. 28, 2002, at 24	17
Shales, Tom, <i>Raising "Kane": A DVD-luxe Model, Classic Films Get Special Treatment</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 21, 2001, at G1	14
Slide, Anthony, <i>Nitrate Won't Wait: A History of Film Preservation in the United States</i> (repr. ed. 2000).....	15
<i>The State of the Art</i> , 82 Am. Cinematographer 86 (2001)	23
Thompson, Frank, <i>Lost Films</i> (1996)	16
<i>Two Days of Christmas Classics</i> , Toronto Star, Dec. 24, 2000, at E1	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Vogel, Harold L., <i>Entertainment Industry Economics</i> (5th ed. 2001)	12
